

General Specification for Civil Engineering Works**2020 Edition****AMENDMENT NO. 2/2025****VOLUME 2****SECTION 22 WATER SUPPLY PIPEWORKS****MATERIALS**

- (a) Clause 22.14 **Add** “and the details shown in Drawing No. WSD 1.21 of the standard drawing of Water Supplies Department.” **at the end of item (4).**

Add a new item (5) after item (4):

- (5) Tolerance for pipe thickness shall comply with Clause 7.7 of BS EN 10224:2002. No negative tolerance is allowed.

SECTION 24 BUILDING WORKS**PART 4: PLUMBING**

- (b) Clause 24.49A **Replace** “General Specification for Plumbing Installations in Government Buildings for the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (2017 Edition)” **with** “General Specification for Building Services Installation in Government Buildings of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region 2022 Edition” **in the first paragraph.**

Replace “GSP” **with** “GSBS” **in the first paragraph, item (1) and item (2).**

Replace “The words “Plumbing Contractor” and “Building Contractor”” **with** “The word “Building Contractor”” **in item (2).**

Replace the entire item (3) with “Reference to the BS 6920 series shall refer to the version of BS 6920 required by the Water Authority as promulgated from time to time”.

Replace “The terms and definitions for “Supervising Officer”, “Building Contractor” and “Plumbing Contractor”” **with** “The terms and definitions for “Supervising Officer” and “Building Contractor”” **and** “A1.3” **with** “1.1.1.3” **in item (4).**

Replace the entire item (5) with “Clauses 1.1.3.2, 1.1.3.3, 1.1.3.4, 1.1.3.5, 1.1.3.6, 1.1.5.1 shall be deleted;”

Replace “1.2” with “1.1.1.2” in item (6).

Add “and equipment” after “all incoming/outgoing materials”, delete “In this case, the Plumbing Contractor shall comply with the Building Contractor’s arrangements” and replace “A3.10” with “1.1.3.9” in item (7).

Replace the entire item (8) with the following:

(8) The paragraphs

“A detailed installation drawing submission schedule and programme shall be submitted to the Supervising Officer. Reasonable time shall be allowed in the programme for vetting of the installation drawings by the Supervising Officer and for drawing resubmissions as necessary.

A comprehensive “Submission Schedule” of installation drawings and builder’s work drawings shall be submitted to the Supervising Officer within 2 weeks after the acceptance of Tender, taking into account of the overall programme of the Installations including any Specialist Works and works by the utility undertakings. No equipment shall be delivered to the Site and no work shall be executed until the installation drawings have been approved by the Supervising Officer. The installation drawings and builder’s work drawings shall be progressively submitted in accordance with the approved “Submission Schedule”

At least 6 hard copies and one electronic copy shall be provided unless otherwise specified in the Contract.”

in clause 1.1.5.2.1 shall be deleted;

Add the following item after item (8):

(9) The words “At least 6 hard copies and one electronic copy, unless otherwise specified in the Contract or the Sub-contract as appropriate, of the approved installation drawings shall be submitted” shall be added after “These drawings shall be fully dimensioned and shall be based on the basic intentions of the ‘Drawings’” in clause 1.1.5.2.1;

Replace “submission” with “Submission”, “schedule” with “Schedule” and “A4.2.4” with “1.1.5.2.4” in item (9).

Replace “B1.11.4” with “13.1.1.10.4” in item (10).

Delete item (11).

- (c) Clause 24.49B **Replace “Drainage” with “Building Services”, replace “(2017 Edition)” with “2022 Edition”, replace “GSP” with “GSBS”, delete “following” after “except that the” and add “in Sections 24.49A (1) to (11)” after “amendments” in the first paragraph.**

Delete items (1) to (8).

**Technical Secretariat Unit
Civil Engineering and Development Department
26 August 2025**